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Eleventh Session, Commencing at 11:30am

    

1664*
Mexico, Philip IV, (1622-67), silver cob half reale, date not 
visible (KM.22). Toned, signs of salt water corrosion, very 
fine. 

$100

1665*
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, 1738 M.F. Mexico City 
mint (KM.103), salvaged from the wreck of the Hollandia. 
Dark toned, salt water corrosion, very fine especially for 
sea salvage. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.

The Hollandia sank just off the Scilly Isles, whilst on her maiden voyage 
from Amsterdam to Java in July 1743.

1666*
Mexico, Philip V, silver eight reales, 1740MF (KM.103). 
Porous, nearly very fine. 

$200

Ex Wreck of the Hollandia sank off Scilles on maiden voyage 13.7.1743.

1667*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, (1746-1759), silver eight reales, 
1753, (18.64g), salvaged from the wreck of the Doddington 
(KM.104). Salt water damaged particularly on the obverse, 
fine. 

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection, with his display plaque.

The Doddington was an East Indiaman of the EIC, which wrecked off Bird 
Island, near Port Elizabeth in South Africa on the 17th July 1755, whilst 
carrying "Clive of India's Gold".

1668*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1811 HJ, Mexico 
City mint (KM.11). Dark toned, surface porosity suggesting 
sea salvage, chopmarked, good fine. 

$200
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1669*
Mexico, United States Silver Bullion Coinage, one onza in 
.999 fine silver, 1982 (2). Very fine/about uncirculated. (2)

$220

1670
Mexico, bi-metal 100 pesos 2003 (KM.688), (KM.690); 
2004 (KM.740); 2005 (KM.715); 2007 (KM.848), 
(KM.849), (KM.853); also Australia one dollar, 1993 in 
card pack. Very fine or better. (8)

$50

1671*
Morocco, Hassan II, silver fifty dirhams, AH 1398/ 1978, 
Green March (KM.Y.133). FDC. 

$250

In a slab by PCGS as MS68 (38597616). Incorrect date printed on label.

1672*
Mozambique, Portuguese colony, Maria II, silver onca, 1843, 
(26.65g), (KM.26.1, Gomes 12.01). Usual striking weakness 
with a clear date, very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.

1673*
Netherlands, Dutch Republic, City of Deventer, silver rider 
or ducaton, 1666, (KM.62.1, Dav 4944), sea salvage from 
the wreck of the Merenstejin, recovered April 1978. Salt 
water damage, toning, very good. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket and a COA from the 
salvors.

The VOC ship Merensteijin was sailing for Batavia with a consignment 
of silver specie. Much of the crew was suffering from scurvy, and with 
dwindling water supplies, the ship was forced to shore to restock. Whilst 
attempting to enter Saldanha Bay during the night of the 2nd April 1702, it 
ran aground and broke up within the hour. Only 99 members of the crew 
survived by swimming to Jutten Island, where the Wezel and Amij were 
able to rescue them.

1674*
Netherlands, Deventer, silver 28 stuivers or florin, 1684, 
countermarked with bundle of arrows, 1693 (KM.76 [host 
coin], KM.4.9 [countermark, host date not listed]), sea 
salvage from the wreck of the Hollandia. Toned, host coin 
fine, countermark very fine. 

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display tickets.

The seven bundled arrows represented the provinces of the Dutch Republic, 
and served to combat the underweight coinage circulating at the end of the 
17th century.
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1675*
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver rider, 1671 (KM.???) (Delmonte 
1029) (26.82g). Waterworn good fine. 

$300

Ex Meerestein, VOC ship sunk Saldanha Bay, South Africa 1702, with 
Baldwin envelope.

Part

1676*
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver rider or ducaton, 1711 (2), and 
third no date or arms visible, all with corrosion consistent 
with sea salvage, the third heavily cleaned. Fine; fine; good. 
(3)

$300

Date and surface condition is consistent with coins recovered from the Dutch 
East Indiaman 'De Liefde', although vendor advises that no paperwork could 
be located to confirm their provenance.

1677*
Netherlands, Overyssel, silver rider or ducatoon, 1734, 
salvaged from the 1735 wreck of VOC Vliegend Hart (Flying 
Hart). Corrosion damage between 12 and 3 around edge, 
toned, otherwise very fine. 

$200

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.

The Flying Hart was commissioned by the Zeeland Chambers of the VOC, 
and it's cargo of silver riders were likely smuggled aboard by a senior official 
as their export was forbidden. The ship sank after hitting a sandbank 18km 
off the coast of Vlissingen, with all lives lost.

1678
Netherlands East Indies, one tenth gulden, 1941P (10), 1942S 
(KM.318) (11); quarter gulden, 1941P (KM.319) (7). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (18)

$50

1679
Palestine, British Mandate, one mil, 1927, 1937 (KM.1); two 
mils, 1941 (KM.2); five mils, 1939 (KM.3); ten mils, 1933 
(KM.4); 20 mils, 1927 (KM.5); silver fifty mils, 1939 (KM.6); 
silver 100 mils, 1939 (KM.7). Fine - very fine. (8)

$100

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1680
Palestine, British Mandate, bronze 2 mils, 1941 (KM.2); 
copper-nickel 5 mils, 1934 (KM.3). Uncirculated. 

$150

In slabs by PCGS as MS64 (51357005 and 51357263).

1681
Palestine, British Mandate, 20 mils 1933; silver 50 mils 1934, 
1935; silver 100 mils 1935. Very fine or better. (4)

$100

1682*
Palestine, British Mandate, silver fifty mils, 1934. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

Part

1683*
Palestine, British Mandate, silver 100 mils, 1933; silver 50 
mils, 1933; 20 mils, 1933 (KM.7, 6, 5). Nearly very fine; 
nearly uncirculated; extremely fine. (3)

$350

1684
Palestine, British Mandate, brass 1/2 mil tax token, 1939 
(2) (KM.X.Tn4). Very fine. (2)

$50
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1685*
Panama, proof twenty balboas coin .925 fine sterling silver, 1974 (KM.31). FDC. 

$400

1686
Penang (Pulu Penang or Prince of Wales Island), East India Company silver half dollar, 1788, edge plain (not in collar), die 
axis upright or en medaille (Pr.1; KM.7). Planchet flaw in top left corner of shield, beautifully toned even light grey brown, 
nearly extremely fine and very rare, one of the finest known and a great South East Asian rarity. 

$15,000

Ex L.E. Bruun, May 1925 (lot 940); H.A. Parsons (1929, lot 851) Dr. A.N. Brushfield (lot 303) collections, Seaby 1969 (lot 95), A.H. Baldwin (R.J. Ford) 
and Spink Singapore Sale (lot 222).

1687
Philippines, silver ten centavos, 1907-1935 (38) (KM.169), 1941-1945 (54) (KM.181), also copper nickel five centavos 1944-
45 (38) (KM.180a). Fair - nearly extremely fine. (130)

$300

1688
Philippines, silver twenty centavos, various dates from 1907 to 1945 with much duplication (KM.170, 182). Fair - nearly 
extremely fine. (63)

$500

1689
Philippines, US Administration, silver fifty centavos, 1907S, 1918S (3), 1919S, 1920, 1921 (KM.171). Very good - good very 
fine. (7)

$150

1690
Philippines, US Administration, silver pesos, 1907S (3), 1908S (2), 1909S (KM.172). Fine - very fine. (6)

$360
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1691
Philippines, Commonwealth, silver fifty centavos, 1944S (3), 
1945S (4). Fine - good very fine. (7)

$150

1692*
Poland, Boleslaw IV the Curly (1138 - 1173), silver 
denarius, (17 mm, 0.52 g), undated Reliquiary issue, oldest 
type of Boleslaw IV, obv. prince seated in throne, holding 
sword, BOLENZLAVS around, rev. head of St, Adalbert in 
rectangular frame, AD ALBERTVS CS around (Stronczynski 
51, Kopicki 54 (R3)). Flan crack, considerable mint lustre, 
well struck, extremely fine. 

$200

1693*
Poland, Jan I Albrecht, silver 1/2 gros, (1.14 g), ND (1492 
- 1501) (Kop 387). Very fine. 

$50

Ex Warszawskie Centrum Numizmatyczne Sale 21.11.11 (lot 33590).

Part

1694*
Poland, Kingdom, Johan Casimir, silver 6 groschen, 1661 
NG and GBA (2, nearly very fine, flan crack; very good) 
(KM.91) silver 1/3 thaler or 30 groschen,1665 (KM.120); 
Sigismund III, silver 3 polker or kruzierz, 1626 (KM.41), 
silver 1/4 thaler or ort, 1624 (KM.15.2, partial striking 
weakness, illus.). Very good - nearly very fine. (5)

$200

1695*
Poland, Kingdom, Augustus III, three groszy Danzig, 1755 
(KM.102, Kop 7730). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Warszawskie Centrum Numizmatyczne sale 16.09.08 (lot 129400).

1696*
Poland, Congress Kingdom, November Uprising (1830-
1), pattern 5 zlotys, in copper, obverse and reverse struck 
separately and put together (H. Cz. 3660). Good very fine 
and very rare. 

$2,000

A similar pattern in copper was sold at Schulman Coin and Mint Public 
Auction 14-16th October 1971 (lot 2212).

1697*
Poland, Congress Kingdom, Nicholas I, silver 15 kopek or 
zloty, 1836 MW (KM.C.129, Kop 940). Good extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 132 (lot 2322 part).

1698*
Poland, Congress Kingdom, Nicholas I, 30 kopeks or 2 zloty, 
1836 (KM.C.132, Kop 9417). Good extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Waszawskie Centrum Numizmatyczne Sale 58 (lot 594).

1699*
Poland, Congress Kingdom, Nicholas I, 20 kopeks or 40 
groszy, 1850 (KM.C.130, Kop 9483). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Warszawskie Centrum Numizmatyczne Sale 12.02.15 (lot 112758).
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1700
Poland, German Occupation, 20 fenigow, 1917, 1918 (KM.
Y.7), zinc 5 groszy, 1939 (KM.Y.35); Republic, bronze 2 
groszy, 1936 (2), 1937, 1939 (KM.Y.9 a); 5 groszy, 1938 
(2, KM.Y.10a), 1949 (4 total, KM.Y.41 (3), KM.41a); zloty, 
1925 (silver, KM.Y.15), 1970 (KM.Y.49.1); silver 2 zlote, 
1925 (KM.Y.16), 1932, 1933 (KM.Y.20), 1936 (KM.Y.30), 
1970 (aluminium, KM.Y.46); silver 5 zlote, 1928 (KM.Y.18), 
1933 (KM.Y.21) 1934 (2, KM.Y.28, KM.Y.21) 1935 (2, 
KM.Y.28, KM.Y.21), 5 zlotych, 1960 (KM.Y.47); silver 10 
zlotych, 1932 (2, KM.Y.22), 1933 (KM.Y.24), base metal 
10 zlotych, 1959, 1960 (KM.Y.50), 1964 (KM.Y.52.2 (2), 
52.1 (2)), 1965 (KM.Y.51, 54 (2), 55 (2)), 1966 (KM.Y.50), 
1967 (2) (KM.Y.58, 51a), 1968 (3) (KM.51a, 60 (2)), 1969 
(4) (KM.Y.51a (2), 61 (2)), 1970 (2, KM.Y62), all in two 
album pages. Fine - uncirculated. (54)

$500

1701*
Poland, WWII German Occupation, Lodz Ghetto, 
concentration camp token for five mark, aluminium (22 
mm), 1943 (KM.Tn.2). Toning, toned finger print on obverse, 
nearly very fine. 

$100

1702*
Poland, Lodz Ghetto, aluminium 10 marks, 1943 (KM.Tn3). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by PCGS as Tooled - UNC Details (59035207).

1703
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, specimen set 1964, in SA mint case 
of issue; Southern Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, Rhodes Centenary 
Crown 1853-1953 in green box of issue. Uncirculated. (2)

$80

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

1704*
Russia, Aleksei Mikhailovich, (1645-76), silver yefimok 
(jefimok), 1655, counterstamped on a thaler of Maximillian 
II, 1578, Free Hanseatic city of Lubeck (Dav 9409 [host 
coin]), two countermarks "1655" in rectangular incuse, and 
Tsar on horseback right within circular dotted incuse. Usual 
striking flatness on reverse, very fine and scarce. 

$1,500

Ex Alan McRae Collection.

Part

1705*
Russia, Empire, base metal issues, Peter I, kopek, 1713 
(?) (KM.118); Elizabeth, denga, 1748 (KM.188); Paul I, 2 
kopeks, 1797 EM (KM.C.95.3), kopek, 1797 EM (KM.94.2); 
Nicholas I, 10 kopeks, 1838 EM (KM.C.141.1), 5 kopeks, 
1835 (KM.C.140.1), kopek, 1851, 1855 (KM.C.149.3); 
Alexander II, 3 kopeks, 1864 EM, 1865, (KM.Y.5a.1), 2 
kopeks, 1859, 1860, 1861 (KM.Y.4a.1), kopek, 1859, 1860, 
1863 (KM.Y.3.2, 3.4), Nicholas II, five kopeks, 1879, 1880 
(KM.Y.12.2), three kopeks, 1908, 1913 (KM.Y.11.2), two 
kopeks, 1901, 1909 (KM.Y.10.2), kopek, 1899, 1908, 1913 
(KM.Y.9.2), half kopek, 1900 (KM.Y.48.1). Good - very fine, 
a few with minor verdigris. (25)

$200

1706
Russia, Empire, Elizabeth - Catherine II, five kopeks, 1760, 
1770 EM, 1790 AM (KM.C.9.2, 59.3, 59.2). Nearly fine; 
very fine; green patination on obverse, very fine. (3)

$200
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Part

1707*
Russia, Empire, Catherine II, silver rouble, 1762, St 
Petersburg Mint, Nazar Kutunov (2) (C.67.2). Nearly fine; 
scratches, surface marks, nearly fine. (2)

$150

1708*
Russia, Empire, Catherine II, two kopeks, 1766 C*P**M, 
overstruck on Peter III, four kopeks, 1762 (KM.C.58.6 
[overstrike], C.43.1 [host coin]). Very fine, reverse host 
legend clearly visible. 

$100

1709*
Russia, Catherine the Great, bronze five kopeks, 1789 
(C.59.2). Good very fine. 

$100

1710
Russia, Empire, silver issues, 20 kopeks, 1864, 1878, 1914 
(2) (KM.Y.22.2, 22a.1); 15 kopeks, 1912, 1914 (KM.
Y.21a.2); 10 kopeks, 1899, 1910, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914 
(2) (KM.Y.20a.2); 10 kopeks, 1914 (KM.Y.20a.2); 5 kopeks, 
1888 (KM.Y.19a.1). Toning, a few with PVC residue and 
surface marks, 1910, 1912, 1913 10 kopeks edge clipped, 
fine - extremely fine. (14)

$100

1711*
Russia, Empire, Alexander III, silver rouble, 1888 (KM.
Y.46). Patchy toning, surface marks, nearly very fine. 

$150

1712*
Russia, Empire, Nicholas II, silver 25 kopeks, 1896. Friction 
wear to high points on bust, good extremely fine. 

$500

1713*
Russia, Empire, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1898, two stars 
on rim (KM.Y.59.1). Fine. 

$100
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Part

1714*
Russia, Empire, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1899 (KM.Y.59.3); 
silver 50 kopeks, 1899, 1913 (KM.Y.58.2). Nearly very fine; 
good; very fine. (3)

$200

1715
Russia, Soviet Union, one rouble, 1965 (2, KM.Y.135.1), 
1970 (2, KM.Y.141); 50 kopeks, 1967 (KM.Y.139); 20 
kopeks, 1954, 1956 (KM.Y.118), 1961 (2) (KM.Y.132); 15 
kopeks, 1961, 1962 (KM.Y.131); 10 kopeks, 1961 (2) (KM.
Y.130), 1967 (2) (KM.Y136); 5 kopeks, 1929 (KM.Y.94), 
1961 (2) (KM.Y.129a); 3 kopeks, 1955, 1961, 1957 (KM.
Y.114, 128a); 2 kopeks, 1963, 1968 (KM.Y.127a); 1 kopek, 
1941, 1961, 1969 (KM.Y.112, 126a). Fine - extremely fine, 
scattered graffito. (27)

$100

1716
Russia, USSR, CCCP, proof set struck at Leningrad Mint, 
1984. In case of issue, FDC. 

$150

1717*
Saint Lucia, 6 Livres 15 Sols of 1813, made as a cut segment 
from a Spanish dollar of 1797 with obverse countermarked 
S:Lucie in relief within shaped indent, the cut edges are 
plain, (15.11 grams), (Pr.9 [same punch], Gordon Collection 
[Baldwin's Auctions] Sale 8 lot 104 [same punch]). The host 
coin fine, countermark very fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2852).

1718
Southern Rhodesia, Rhodesia and Nyasaland and Rhodesia, 
George VI - Elizabeth II, cupro-nickel issues, penny 1934 
(KM.7), 1944 bronze (KM.8a); two shillings 1947 (2), 1948, 
1949, 1951, 1952 (KM.19, 23), 1954 (KM.30); halfcrown 
1947, 1948, 1949, 1951 (2), 1952 (KM.15b, 24); two 
shillings 1956, 1957 (KM.6); halfcrown 1955 (KM.7); two 
shillings (20 cents) 1964 (8) (KM.3); 2/6 or 25 cents 1964 
(8) (KM.4), each in a 2x2 holder, also 1964/70 mint set of 
seven coins. Fine - uncirculated. (41)

$100

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1719
Sogdiana, Bukhara, local issue, (6th-8th centuries A.D., 
Mitchiner c.700 A.D.), billon drachm, (2.49 g), imitating 
Merv Mint drachm of Sasanian King Bahram V, obv. crowned 
bust right, Bokharan legend around, rev. Fire altar with 
attendants and ribbon and crude crowned bust of Bahram 
right superimposed upon altar, (Mitchiner ACW 1395 [same 
dies], Zeimal fig. 1, 10-12; Walker, Arab-Sasanian, pp. 166, 
[Pl.XXIX, 5]). Worn and fine as usual, rare. 

$100

Ex Jon Baker, Canberra from Noble Numismatics sale 83 lot 3587 part.

Mitchiner assigns the issue to the Islamic period under Caliph Al Mahdi AH 
158-169, A.D. 770-785. The Caliph's name is read behind the bust.

1720
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver sixpences, 1892 (3), 
1893 (2), 1894 (2), 1895 (2), 1896 (6) and 1897 (2) (KM.4); 
bronze pennies 1892 (3), 1898 (KM.2), each in 2x2 holders. 
Fair - very fine. (21)

$150

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.
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Part

1721*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver two shillings 1892, 
1894 (2), 1895, 1896, 1897 (KM.6); two and half shillings 
1892 (2), 1893, 1894, 1895, 1896, 1897 (2) (KM.7), each 
in 2x2 holder. Seventh and eighth plugged, fair - good very 
fine. (14)

$500

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1722
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver two and a half 
shillings, 1892 (KM.4); silver two shillings, 1896 (KM.6); 
silver one shilling, 1894, 1896 (KM.5); silver sixpence, 1896 
(KM.4); silver threepence, 1895 (KM.3); bronze penny, 1898 
(KM.2). Fine - very fine. (7)

$150

1723*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892, 
single shaft, Berlin Mint (KM.8.1). Traces of mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Part

1724*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, pennies 1929 (red 
and brown uncirculated), 1930 (extremely fine), 1936 
(red and brown uncirculated) (KM.14), 1937 (brown and 
red uncirculated), 1940 (2, one brown and red nearly 
uncirculated), 1946, 1948, 1950 (KM.34.1), 1953, also 
fabricated double tails penny 1936/1952, each in 2x2 holder. 
Fine - uncirculated. (11)

$150

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1725
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, silver shilling 1941 
(KM.28); florins 1923, 1932 (KM.18, 22), 1938, 1940, 
1943 (KM.29), 1952 (KM.38.2), 1953, 1955 (KM.90); and 
Republic twenty cents 1964 (KM.61); silver 2 1/2 shillings 
1940, 1941 (KM.30), 1953, 1954 (2) and 1960 (KM.51), 
each in 2x2 holder. Fair - good extremely fine. (16)

$200

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1726
South Africa, Republic, silver one rand 1966, 1967 (11), 
1969 (KM.72); cupro-nickel 1978, 1979 (3) (KM.88, 104), 
each in 2x2 holder. Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$600

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.
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1727*
Southern Rhodesia, George V - George VI, silver sixpence 
1935 (KM.2); halfcrown 1932 (KM.5) and 1937 (KM.13). 
Nearly extremely fine or better. (3)

$100

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1728*
Southern Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, proof crown, 1953, Cecil 
Rhodes (KM.27). FDC. 

$200

1729
South East Asia, Malayan Kingdoms, assorted issues, 
Srivijaya, (600 - 1200 AD), silver 1/4 massa (2), 1/2 massa, 
massa (extremely fine) (cf Zeno 13058), copper 1/4 djampel 
massa, 1/2 djampel massa (3), djampel massa, bronze unit 
weight (8.29g), rolled tin ingot (3.95g); Jambi, (c.1200 AD), 
copper lion unit (2, one only good). Good - extremely fine. 
(12)

$100

1730*
South East Asia, Indonesian States, Borneo, Kongsi 
Federation, He Shun Gongsi, (1776 - 1854), tin cash; Java, 
Sultanate of Banten, Sultan Maulana Muhammad, (1585 
- 1596), bronze pitis (edge chip); Sumatra, Aceh Sultanate, 
Sultan Ali, (1514 - 1530), tin 1/4 pitis (3), anonymous tin 
1/2 pitis "Masruf" type; Malay Peninsula, Kedah Sultanate, 
Belanja Kedah dar Aman tin tra; Terengganu Sultanate, Kali 
Malik Al Adil tin keping pitis, retrograded legend. Fine 
- very fine. (9)

$150

1731*
Spain, Charles III, half reale, unknown date, salvaged from 
the wreck of the El Cazador. With certificate of authenticity 
by Grumpy Inc, the salvage operation, coin is in a 2x2, 
good/very good. 

$100

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection

1732*
Spain, Charles III, silver eight reales, 1784, uncertain 
mint and moneyer, sea salvage from the wreck of the East 
Indiaman Hartwell. Salt water corrosion particularly on 
reverse, nearly fine. 

$120

Ex Alan McRae Collection, with his display ticket.

The Hartwell wrecked and sunk on the 24th May 1787 following a mutiny 
onboard. Whilst attempting to sail for the Cape Verde islands to hand over 
the mutineers to the authorities, it ran onto a reef near the island of Boa 
Vista where she broke up and sank.
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1733*
Spain, de Vellon coinage, Joseph Napoleon, silver twenty 
reales, 1811AI Madrid Mint (KM.551.2). Attractive 
brightness, extremely fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2311).

1734*
Spain, De Vellon coinage, Ferdinand VII, silver ten reales, 
1821 SR Madrid Mint (KM.560.2). Toned, very fine. 

$60

1735*
Spain, Isabella II, 20 centimos de escudo, 1868 (KM.625); 
Alfonso XII, 10 centimos, 50 centimos, 1885 (KM.150, 675); 
Alfonso XIII, 50 centimos, 1910 (KM.730). Nearly very fine; 
very fine; extremely fine; extremely fine. (4)

$200

1736*
Spain, Alfonso XIII, silver five pesetas 1898 (98) (KM 707). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$80
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1737*
Spanish Netherlands, Duchy of Brabant, Albert and 
Elizabeth, (1598-1621), silver patagon, 1612-21, Antwerp 
mint, (KM.35.1), sea salvage from the wreck of the De Liefde. 
Toned, nearly very fine. 

$120

Ex Alan McRae Collection, with his display ticket.

De Liefde was a VOC ship that ran aground and sank in the North Sea off 
the Shetland Islands whilst returning from the East to the Dutch Republic, 
on the 7th January 1711. Only one crew member survived the wreck and an 
estimated 227,000 guilders, and 1,800 silver and gold ducats were lost.

1738*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze one cent, 1877 
(KM.9). Dark brown patina, good very fine. 

$80

1739*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1887 
(KM.13). Light reverse hairlines, very fine. 

$200

1740
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1890 
H, 1901 (KM.11). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

In slabs by PCGS as MS61 (38692310 and 51354932).

1741*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver twenty cents, 1910 B 
(KM.22a). Uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by PCGS as MS61 (51357261).

Part

1742*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1908 (KM.26); 
George V, silver 20 cents, 1919B (incuse) (KM.30a). 
Extremely fine; fine. (2)

$110

1743
Sumatra, Britsh East India Company, copper 2 kepings, 1804 
(16) (KM.264). Porosity, fine. (16)

$100

1744*
Sweden, Kingdom of, Karl XII, (1697-1718), copper plate 
money, 2 daler, 1715, (KM.PM43), counterstamped on 
obverse with arms of Gota, 1718 with circular border, 
reverse, three crowns within dotted border. Very fine. 

$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.
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1745*
Sweden, Kingdom of, Frederick I, bronze plate money, daler, 
1734, (KM.PM68). Clear well struck stamps, corrosion on 
reverse, good very fine. 

$400

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.

1746*
Sweden, Frederick I, copper plate money, four daler, 1734, 
(KM.PM74), salvaged from the wreck of the Nicobar. 
Corrosion and edge chipping, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Alan McRae Collection, with his display card.

The Nicobar sank off Quoin Point, Capetown on the 10th July 1783, 
whilst enroute to the East. 300 pieces of Swedish copper plate money were 
onboard.

1747*
Sweden, kingdom of, Frederick I, copper plate money, four 
daler, 1739 (KM.PM74). Minor green corrosion, very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Alan McRae Collection,

1748*
Thailand, Thai Kingdoms, (17th-19th centuries), debased 
silver tok chiangmai (pig mouth or oyster money), (63.18g), 
three circular countermarks on either side of the aperture, 
blackened top and yellowish-brown underside (cf Mitch 
2800). Very fine as cast. 

$100

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display ticket.

The discolouration on the underside is traditionally attributed to the addition 
of egg yolk and chicken blood to the mould before casting. Recent work 
suggests the application of gold leaf may instead have achieved this finish.

1749*
Thailand, Kingdom, Rama V, bronze siao, CS 1244 (1882 
AD) (KM.Y.19). Uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN (51357001).
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1750
Thailand, set of old and current coins, 1937-1988. 
Uncirculated. (17)

$20

1751
Thailand, ceramic gambling tokens, late 19th to early 20th 
century. Very fine. (10)

$50

1752*
USA, colonial, William Wood's Rosa Americana Coinage 
1722-24, George I, twopence in bath metal, undated (1722) 
(Breen 8; Martin 2.1-B.1). Chocolate brown patina, well 
struck, uncirculated and one of, if not, the finest known. 

$10,000

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part IX (lot 84), previously from Lorin G Parmelee 
Collection, 25/6/1890 (lot 523) and FCC Boyd Estate.

1753*
USA, Middleton's halfpenny, 1796 British Settlement in 
Kentucky, struck from copy dies of the Soho Mint pattern. 
Choice brown and red uncirculated. 

$80

Part

1754*
USA, Indian head cent, 1906, Lincoln cents, 1911S (2), 
1912S, 1913S; Buffalo nickel, 1930; Barber dimes, 1898 
O, 1914 D; Mercury dimes, 1939 D, 1940, 1943 S; Barber 
quarters, 1906, 1916 D; Liberty standing quarter, 1928; 
Washington quarter, 1964; Franklin's half dollars, 1948, 
1951, 1962; Kennedy half dollar, 1964; commemorative 
half dollars, Maine 1920. Fine - good extremely fine, the 
last scarce. (20)

$700

1755
USA, minor, Lincoln cents 1947D, 1954S, 1955D, 1958D, 
1974D; Jefferson nickels 1955, 1992D; Mercury dimes 
1941, 1944, Roosevelt dime 1955. Uncirculated - choice 
uncirculated. (10)

$100

1756
USA, one cent - one dollar, bronze cent, 1883; five cents 
or nickels, 1893, 1920; ten cents or dimes, 1908 S, 1923 S 
(good very fine); twenty five cents or quarter dollar, 1899, 
1918, 1965, 1970, clad state quarters ((5); fifty cents or 
half dollars, 1942, 1964 (3, silver), 1973, 1976; one dollar, 
1879, 1921 D (Morgan), 1922, 1923, 1925, 1976. Fine 
- very fine. (29)

$550

Part

1757*
USA, five cents or nickel, 1883/2 overdate (FS-013.3); twenty 
five cents or quarter dollar, 1927 S (KM.125); fifty cents or 
half dollar, 1913 (KM.116). Good; fine; fine. (3)

$300

1758*
USA, silver dime, 1864-S (KM.92). Very fine. 

$300

In a slab by PCGS as VF Details - Enviromental Damage (Cert no. 
59034750)

1759
USA, Mercury silver dimes, 1937 (3), 1937S, 1939D, 1939S, 
1940, 1940S (2), 1941 (5), 1941S, 1942 (4), 1942D (3), 
1942S (4), 1943 (3), 1943D (4), 1943S (9), 1944 (5), 1944D 
(2), 1944S (3). Good - extremely fine. (52)

$250

1760
USA, Washington silver quarter dollars, 1939S, 1941 (2), 
1941D, 1941S (4), 1942, 1942S (7), 1943S (2), 1954D, 1962, 
1964D. Mostly fine - extremely fine. (21)

$250
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1761
USA, silver quarter dollars, 1911-1964, includes Barber type 
(2), Standing Liberty type (4), Washington type (68), approx 
14.8 oz of .900 silver. Mostly good - good very fine. (74)

$900

1762*
USA, half dollar, 1870 S (KM.99) (illus.); Philippines, USA 
administration, silver one peso, 1908 S (KM.908), the peso 
housed in a historic souvenir packet, both said to have 
been salvaged from Manila Bay post World War II. Nearly 
extremely fine; toned, with evidence of salt water damage, 
nearly very fine. (2)

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection, salvaged from Manila Bay following their 
dumping by General Douglas MacArthur to prevent the Japanese from 
capturing coins and bullion as they advanced on Manila during World 
War II.

1763
USA, various minors, including silver half dollars 1877S, 
1943, 1944S, 1945; silver quarters 1929S, 1954D, 1964D; 
silver dimes 1835 (loop mount at top), 1902, 1923, 1943; 
nickels 1867(?), 1899, 1906, 1911; Lincoln cents, 1911, 
1918, 1944D, 1958D, also 2001 State quarter, 1976D half 
dollar, Kendall Oil Good Luck jeton and Asian copy of 1865 
dollar. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (23)

$300

1764
USA, silver coins, includes half dollars, 1935S, 1942S, 
1958D, 1962D, 1964 (3), 1964D (6), 1966, 1967; quarter 
dollars, 1942, 1957, 1958D, 1962, 1962D, 1964; dimes, 
1955S, 1957D (2), 1958D (2), 1959D (2), 1963D, 1964D 
(6). Very good - extremely fine. (35)

$350

1765
USA, Walking Liberty silver half dollar, 1943S; Franklin 
silver half dollars, 1951, 1952D (2), 1958D (3); Kennedy 
silver half dollars, 1964, 1964D (2), 1967, 1968D (3), non-
silver half dollar, 1973D. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (15)

$250

1766
USA, Franklin half dollars, 1958D, 1959D; Washington 
quarter dollars, 1942S, 1951, 1958D (2), 1959D, 1960D, 
1962, 1964; one dime, 1957D, all in .900 silver. Fine - very 
fine. (11)

$150

1767
USA, Kennedy half dollars, 1964 (11), Washington quarter 
dollars, 1964D (12), all in .900 silver (approx 6.8 oz). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (23)

$400

1768*
USA, Draped Bust, silver dollar, 1799, normal date, 13 star 
reverse (KM.32). Surface roughness, lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

From a Brisbane world coin collection that survived a house fire in a fire-
proof safe.

1769*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1878S, seven tail feathers. Full 
mint bloom, minimal surface contact marks, choice 
uncirculated. 

$120
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Part

1770*
USA, assorted issues, mostly silver, silver dollar 1879S, 1883, 
1972, proof 1991, proof 1993, proof 1994; half dollars 
1849S, 1905, 1915S, 1917, 1943S (2), 1945S; quarter 
dollar 1877S, 1913S (loop mt at top), 1918, large cent 
1846, Lincoln cent 1911S, medalet Pennsylvania 1882, San 
Francisco Mint restored 1973. Very good - FDC. (20)

$500

1771*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1880S. Well struck, choice 
uncirculated. 

$120

Part

1772*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880-O (2), 1884, 1888, 1896. Good 
- very fine. (5)

$500

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

1773*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1881S. Choice uncirculated. 

$120

1774
USA, Morgan dollars, 1881, 1882. Nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

1775
USA, Morgan dollars, 1882O, 1883O. Nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

1776*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1884O. Lightly toned, frosty mint 
bloom, uncirculated. 

$120
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1777*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1885O. Nearly uncirculated/choice 
uncirculated. 

$100

Part

1778*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1885O, 1886, 1896. Nearly 
uncirculated. (3)

$300

1779
USA, Morgan dollars, 1887, 1888. Nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$200

1780*
USA, Morgan dollar, 1889. Obverse surface marked, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$120

1781
USA, Morgan silver dollars, 1889, 1898, 1899S, 1921S; 
Peace silver dollar, 1926S. Fine - good very fine. (5)

$250

1782
USA, Morgan dollar, 1896. Mark on cheek, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$100

1783
USA, Morgan dollars, 1897 and 1898. Surface marked, 
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine; light golden 
brown tone, extremely fine/good extremely fine. (2)

$200

1784
USA, Morgan dollar, 1921; Peace dollar, 1923. Nearly 
uncirculated; uncirculated. (2)

$200

1785
USA, Morgan Dollar, 1921D; Peace dollars, 1922 (2), 1923, 
1924. Very good - fine. (5)

$300

1786*
USA, Peace dollar, 1922. Choice uncirculated. 

$120

1787*
USA, Peace dollar, 1923. Choice uncirculated. 

$120

1788
USA, Olympic silver dollar in .925 fine silver, 1983 (2). In 
cases of issue, FDC. (2)

$150

1789
USA, proof sets, 1964, 1983, 1984, 2005. All in cases of 
issue, FDC. (4)

$100
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1790
USA, proof set 1993, mint sets 1966 (8), 1988. In packs of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$80

1791
USA, minors, including, base metal halves and quarters, 
through to Indian head cents, assorted with dupilcation a few 
silver, plus 14 Eisenhower dollars. Very good - uncirculated. 
(approx 250)

$150

1792*
West Indies, Curacao, British Administration, no date 
(1814-5), silver three reales or 18 stuivers, countermarked 
on a cut fifth segment of a Mexico mint eight reales, cut 
edges crenellated, reverse countermarked with rosace (PR.1, 
KM.13). Good very fine and rare. 

$600

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his ticket.

Part

1793*
World coins and tokens, includes Judah, Alexander Jannaeus, 
copper prutah, (1.77g), star and anchor type (S.6087, 
H.1152); Syria, Decapolis, Gadara, Claudius, (41-54 AD), 
AE17, obv. bare head of Tiberius right, rev. Turreted bust of 
Tyche right (S.475, RPC I 4819) India, Bengal Presidency, 
Shah Alam II, copper one pice (KM.53); Princely States, 
Bundi, (1906-19), copper half paisa, (Yeoman A12); 
Sihnalese States, Kingdom of Polonnaruwa, copper one 
massa; Bhutan, (1835-1910), copper half rupee, (KM.7); 
plus costume token copies of Islamic coins (11); Nuremberg 
jetton (all holed); fourth century barbarous radiate; Seleucid 
Kings, uncertain, (c.2nd century BCE), AE14, Antioch?, obv. 
veiled head right, rev. elephant head left (cf HGC 9 1426); 
unidentified minor ancient bronze, AE 9mm. Good - very 
fine. (21)

$100

1794
World coins, ancient to modern, predominantly 18th - 20th 
silver and base metal issues with some modern currency, 
notable include 4th century Roman AE issues (20), 1st 
- 2nd century sestertii and dupondii (14, poor - good); 
Queen Victoria, India, EIC silver rupee, 1840 (holed), silver 
rupee 1884 (polished, good very fine); Great Britain, silver 
threepence - silver halfcrowns, assorted dates from George III 
- Queen Victoria; Territory of New Guinea, silver shillings, 
1935, 1936, 1938, 1945; countries include Italy, France, 
Hong Kong (British Administration), New Zealand, South 

Africa, Switzerland, China, Japan and others, plus medalettes 
and tokens, in two albums. Poor - uncirculated. (lot)

$600

1795
World Coins, uncirculated sets from Argentina, 1978; 
Great Britain, 1967, Coinage of Great Britain and Northern 
Ireland, 1979, proof coinage of Great Britain and Northern 
Ireland, 1982; Ireland, Coins of Ireland, 1968 year set; New 
Zealand, 1969, 1986; various base metal commemorative 
issues from Commonwealth countries (9). All in cases or 
wallets of issue, uncirculated with one FDC set. (13)

$50

1796
World coins, Asia, China, Borneo, Korea, Macau, Vietnam, 
medallic coin plus lid of metal box with dragon. Fair - 
extremely fine. (approx 80)

$50

1797
World silver coins, Australia, George VI - Elizabeth II, crown, 
1937, fifty cents, 1966 (4), ten dollars, 1989, Kookaburra; 
Kiribati, ten dollars, 2014; Mexico, peso, 1924. Very fine 
- FDC. (8)

$300

1798
World coins, obscure collection of commemorative coins, 
mostly Australian with some British and American, 
highlights include a 1964 half dollar in .900 fine silver, 50 
cent commemorative collection including a 1966, and a 
Christmas Pudding Coin Co token set. All uncirculated or 
better. (12)

$80

1799
World coins, mostly silver issues, includes some Australia 
(11) and world issues from Canada (10), Great Britain, Hong 
Kong (3), Japan, Mexico, Netherlands (2), New Guinea (2), 
New Zealand (2), Philippines (4), South Africa, Sweden, 
Switzerland (5), and USA. Good - extremely fine. (45)

$80

1800
World coins, assorted countries and issues, Australia, silver 
florin, 1927, 1951, silver shilling, 1950; UK, farthing, 1918, 
pennies, 1797, 1843 (?), 1866, 1907, 1914 silver shilling, 
1946; USA, silver half dollar, 1962, 1967, silver dime or 
ten cents, 1942; Papua New Guinea, silver shilling, 1938; 
also includes Holey Dollar and Dump set, 1989; Singapore 
Airlines, Wonders of the World, silver ingot (25 g, .800 fine); 
Hanks & Lloyd token, 1855, NSW Railways centenary 
medalet; Fifty Years Commonwealth of Australia medal; 
gold tooth; mint one dollars, 1993, 1994 (2), 1997 (2), fifty 
cents, 1991, one and two cents, 1989; Our Legends, carded 
twenty cents, Fromelles, carded twenty five cents, Victoria 
Cross. Fine - uncirculated. (29)

$400

1801
World coins, Australia, silver issues, florins, 1917 (2), 1946, 
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1954 Royal Visit, sixpence, 1956, threepences, mixed dates, 
1919-64 (6 .925 fine, 5 .500 fine), pennies, mixed dates, 
1916-1959 (30, 1916 damaged), halfpennies, mixed dates, 
1917-1953 (26, some with verdigris); United Kingdom, 
pennies, mixed dates, 1895-1962 (14), halfpennies, 1861, 
1902, 1960, farthings, 1908 (3), 1934; copper-nickel 
crowns, 1965 (2), 1972; medals, Yeoman Warder 1985, 
Kodak medals, Charlotte at Anchor (2), 1992; Switzerland, 
5 centimes, 1899; Deutches Reichm 5 pfennig, 1904; in two 
Barling Pipe boxes. Good - very fine. (101)

$200

1802
World coins, mostly minors, a few silver, including 
Australia, florins 1940, 1961, sixpences 1928, 1938; 
Great Britain, sixpences 1826, 1860, shillings 1898, 1939, 
East Africa, shillings 1941, 1950 (2), 1952 (4), fifty cents 
1922; Switzerland, one franc 1877; Australia, fifty cents 
commemoratives (46), nearly all in 2x2 holders and housed 
in photo equipment case. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 150)

$200

Ex Rudolf Sevcik Collection.

1803
World coins, album featuring Australia, Britain, Ireland, 
South Africa, Iceland, Mexico, Italy, New Zealand, mostly 
base metals with some silver coins throughout, all collected 
on the world tour of the previous owner. Very good - very 
fine. (approx 180)

$100

1804
World coins, including Australia, silver 1966 fifty cents, 
various nations, mostly base metal minors, including Cyprus 
silver piastres 1901 (good fine/very fine), in clip seal bags with 
owner's listing. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (lot)

$70

1805
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa, silver thaler, 1780 
restrike; Gibraltar crown, 1967, Malawi proof crown, 1966 
in case of issue; South Africa, George VI, silver crown, 1947 
in SAM case; Switzerland, UBS boxed mint set 1958/1966 (9 
coins); Zambia, proof silver crown, 1965 in R Mint case of 
issue; also 1899 penny (worn) and South Africa, one cent, 
1964. Very good - FDC. (8)

$200

Ex Hans Doctor Collection.

Part

1806*
World coins, Austrian Empire, Franz Joseph I, silver 
vereinsthaler, 1859A (Vienna) (KM.2244); Switzerland, silver 
1/2 fanc, 1931 R, 1943 B (KM.23); Australia, silver florin, 
1931, silver threepence, 1943 O (bent), 1951; plus four base 

metal world minor coins. Fine - very fine. (10)
$150

1807
World coins, includes multiple silver issues from Austria, 
Canada, Fiji, France, Germany, Great Britain, Greece, India, 
Malaya, Netherlands East Indies, Palestine, Philippines, 
South Africa, Spain, Switzerland, also various other base 
metal issues from various countries, a good assortment from 
crown size to minors. Good - uncirculated. (74)

$260

1808
World coins, album featuring Austria, Australia, Hungary, 
Germany, Ireland, Portugal, Canada, Greece, France, Papua 
New Guinea, United States of America, Israel, mostly base 
metals with some silver coins throughout all collected on 
the world tour of the previous owner. Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 250)

$100

Part

1809*
World coins, mostly silver crown silver, Belgium 5 francs 
1870, France 1993, Canada 1949, Ecuador 1943, France 
1993,Mexico G.1861 P.F. (KM.Y.377.8), Yemen, Turkey (2), 
Bavaria 1879D, Netherlands 1847, in old envelopes with 
some description. Very good - extremely fine. (10)

$600

1810
World coins, Belgian Congo, copper one centime 1888; 
British West Africa, penny 1909; Egypt, silver 20 piastres 
1957; Eire, silver ten shillings 1966; Great Britain, Maundy 
twopence 1900, silver penny halfpenny 1843, copper half 
farthing 1843, attempted drilling; India, silver rupees, mogul, 
Edward VII, 1904 B incuse, 1906, 1907, George VI, half 
rupee 1938 dot; Mexico, five pesos 1956; Palestine, 20 mils 
1935; Switzerland, silver one franc 1944; Peru, one sol 1926; 
also modern copy of Shooting thaler, Shaffhausen, five francs 
1865; Retrospective patina issue, Jersey 4 shillings 1910. 
Very fine - FDC. (18)

$400
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Part

1811*
World silver coins, Belgian States, Duchy of Brabant, 
Charles I, (1467-77), silver double patard or stuiver, (2.74 
g) obv. shield quartered arms of Burgundy, +KAROLVS 
DEI GRA DUX BG BRAB Z LIM, rev. floriate cross, +SIT 
NOMEN DOMINI BENEDICTVM AM (Gelder Hoc 23.1); 
England, Henry VI, first reign, (1422-61), silver groat, (3.39 
g), annnulet issue, mm unclear, Calais mint, struck 1422-
30, (S.1836, holed); Polish-Lithuanian Commonwealth, 
Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver three polker, 1620 
(KM.41); France, Louis VIII - IX, (1223-1245), billon denier 
tournois, (0.53 g) (Dy Royales 188); plus heavily clipped 
unidentified minor silver coin (0.44 g). The second holed, 
all clipped, fine - very fine. (5)

$150

1812
World coins, crown size silver coins, Bermuda, 1964, 
Bahamas, 1970 (42.4g), Cyprus, 1928, Egypt, 1970, 
Germany, Bavaria, thaler 1771, India, rupee 1885 R raised, 
Iran (AH1312), Mexico, 1968, Norway, 1964, 1970, 
Philippines, 1969, Portugal, 1974, Venezuela, 1900, 1926, 
all in capsules. The Bavaria brooch pin mounted, very good 
- uncirculated. (14)

$1,000

Part

1813*
World coins, countermarked coinage, Brazil, Pedro I, 
Maranhao, 20 reis countermarked on copper 80 reis, M 
XX within square incuse (KM.366.1 [host coin]); Greece, 
Lesobos, Plomani countermarked on Turkish 40 para; 
Afghanistan, local issue countermarks on copper issues (2); 
plus two Indian terracotta grave coins, c.16th-17th century. 
The first nearly very fine on very fine host, rest very fine or 
better on poor - good hosts. (6)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display tickets.

Part

1814*
World coins, British Empire, William IIII - George VI, 
assorted silver issues and territories, halfcrown, 1923 
(S.4021), florins, 1915, 1917 (S.4012), threepence, 1898 
(poor); Straits Settlements, silver dollar, 1907 (RIF 593); 
East India Company, silver rupee, 1835 (KM.450.3); 
Australia, florin, 1927 Canberra; Southern Rhodesia, two 
shillings, 1940 (KM.19); plus Royal Mint Diamond Jubilee 
silver medal (26mm), 1897, and 1887 Jubilee Launceston, 
Tasmania medal in bronze (30mm). The threepence poor, 
rest fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$250

Ex Fred Dobbin Collection.

Part

1815*
World coins, mostly British Commonwealth minors, 
includes Cyprus silver nine piastres 1901; Channel Islands; 
Switzlerand, complete series of 2 rappen from 1948 (15), 
and silver half francs 1906 - 1969 (73); Finland, mostly 
in 2x2 sleeves or holders, duplicates of collection. Fair - 
uncirculated. (approx 330)

$500

Ex Stephen J. Turner collection.

1816
World coins, includes British West Africa, two shillings, 
1916H (KM.13); Canada, dollar, 1962 (KM.54); Palestine, 
one hundred mils, 1927 (KM.7); New Guinea, one shilling, 
1936(KM.5). Fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$70
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Part

1817*
World coins, mostly minors, Burma, silver rupee or kyat 
1852; Finland, silver 1 markka 1865; France, silver 1/4 
france 1830; French Indochina, nickel five centimes 1938; 
Hong Kong, silver ten cents 1903; Italy, Tuscany, bronze 
centesimo 1859; Mexico, silver cob 1/2 reale Philip V; New 
Zealand, penny 1940; Netherlands, West-Friesland, silver 
6 stuivers 1678; Spain, Joseph Napoleon 4 reales 1811 AI 
Madrid, countermarked; Turkey, large bronze AH1223 
(2); with old envelopes with some descriptions. Very good 
- uncirculated. (12)

$400

1818
World coins, Canada, Elizabeth II, proof silver 15 dollars 
2010, Lunar coin, Year of the Tiger; Pitcairn Islands, proof 
one ounce .999 fine silver 2 dollars, 2010, Lunar coin, Year 
of the Tiger; Great Britain, crowns 1953, 1960 1977, 2018; 
Albania one lek; Germany, silver five marks 1939. First two 
in cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$250

1819
World, includes Canada, one cent, 1921 (KM.28); Belgium, 
twenty five centimes, 1915, fifty centimes, 1918 (KM.82, 
83) (2); Fiji, penny, 1967 (KM.21); Great Britain, penny, 
1898, shilling, 1939 (KM.790, 853) (2); New Guinea, penny, 

1938(KM.7); New Zealand, halfpenny, 1949, threepences, 
1939, 1964, sixpence, 1934 (KM.20, 7, 25.2, 2) (4) ; 
South Africa, penny, 1934 (KM.14.3); Sweden, ore, 1923 
(KM.777.2). Very good - extremely fine. (13)

$50

1820
World coins, in silver and bronze, noted silver issues for 
Canada, five cents, 1912 (KM.22); Ceylon, ten cents, 1899 
((KM.94); Fiji, one shilling, 1942S (KM.12a); Mexico, 
twenty five centavos, 1953 (KM.443); New Zealand, 
florin, 1933 (KM.4); Philippines, twenty centavos, 1945D 
(KM.182); South Africa, two shillings, 1943 (KM.29) and 
shilling, 1942 (KM.28); and various other base metal coins 
(8). Good - extremely fine. (16)

$70

Part

1821*
World coins, mostly crown size silver, Canada, 1953; Crete, 
1901; France, 1841M, 1827BB, 1843W; French Indochina, 
1931; Germany, Raden 1913G, Bavaria, 3 mark, 1910D, 
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Saxony 1875E; Great Britain, 1937; Israel, 1970, 1969, 
1976; Mexico, 1874BH, Do 1833RM (KM.377.4), 1900AM; 
Straits Settlements, fifty cents 1901; Turkey, AH1255, in old 
envelopes. Very good - extremely fine. (18)

$900

1822
World coins, all minors and all but two in silver, includes 
issues from Canada ,Ceylon (3), Fiji (3), Malaya (8), 
Netherlands, Netherland Antilles, Netherlands Indies (6), 
New Guinea, Philippines (5), South Africa (5), Straits 
Settlements, and Switzerland. Mostly very fine - extremely 
fine. (36)

$100

1823
World coins, Canada (3 silver), Eire (6), Fiji (2), Grea Britain 
(8, including extremely fine shilling 1887), Hong Kong (2), 
New Zealand (15), Samoa specimen set 1974 (7 coins), 
Singapore (1), Sweden (2), USA (52, including 1909S quarter 
and 1918S half dollar). Fair - uncirculated. (98)

$300

1824
World Coins, China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai silver dollar, 
Yr 10 (1921) (KM.Y.329.6); Sun Yat Sen, memento silver 
dollar (1927) (KM.Y.318a.1); Mexico, silver eight reales 
1887 M.H. (KM.377.1) with two or three chops either side. 
Very fine. (3)

$220

Part

1825*
World coins, Eastern Bloc, Czechoslovakia, silver 100 korun, 
1951 (KM.33), silver 50 korun, 1949 (KM.28), silver 25 
korun, 1965 (KM.59), copper-nickel 5 korun, 1925 (KM.10), 
copper-nickel koruna, 1922 (rim damage, KM.4); Poland, 
silver 10 zlotych, 1934 (KM.Y.26), 1935, 1937 (KM.Y.29), 
nickel zloty, 1929 (2, KM.14), 50 groszy, 1923 (2, KM.Y.13), 
20 groszy, 1929 (3, KM.Y.12), 10 groszy, 1923 (2, KM.Y.11), 
brass 5 groszy, 1923 (2, KM.Y10) brass 2 groszy, 1923 
(2, KM.Y.9), bronze groszy, 1938, 1939 (KM.Y.8a). Fine 
- uncirculated, majority very fine or better. (21)

$300

Part

1826*
World coins, various nations, including Ethiopia silver birr 
1887A (has been mounted); Germany, Prussia five mark 
1903A, Bavaria three mark 1911D; Bolivia fifty centavos 
1899; Austria fifty schilling 1970 (Karl Renner); Mozambique 
twenty reis 1952 (2), 1955 (2), 1960 (5); Macau five patacas 
1952; Russia, Nicholas II fifty kopek 1899; Belgium twenty 
francs 1934 (2), one franc 1904; Netherlands gulden 1929; 
USA (3); France (3); Egypt two piastres 1923; Ireland half 
crown 1928; other minor silver coins, each in 2x2 holder. 
Very good - uncirculated. (35)

$400

Ex Rudolf Cevcik Collection.

1827
World coins, 20th and 21st century base metal issue, 
majority European however some more exotic issues, mostly 
demonitised with some legal tender from USA, UK, EU, and 
Switzerland, appears to be travel money, includes a roll of 
Indonesian, New Zealand, and UK notes. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 3.1kg)

$100
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Part

1828*
World coins, France, Louis XIII, silver 1/12 ecu or 10 
sols, 1646A (Paris) (KM.166.1); Principality of Arches-
Charlesville, Charles II Gonzaga-Nevers, copper two deniers 
or 1/120 livre, 1642 (good, KM.50); Napoleon III, silver fifty 
centimes, 1866 BB (Strasbourg), (KM.814); England, Charles 
II, silver threepence, 1679, (nearly fine, S.1679, KM.433); 
India, British Administration, Queen Victoria, 1/4 Rupee, 
1874 B (Bombay). Toning, very fine; good; very fine; nearly 
fine; flan flaw at 12 on rim of reverse, extremely fine. (5)

$150

1829*
World coins, France, Louis XIV, half ecu d'argent 1704A 
(KM 355.1); Germany, Hamburg, thaler or 32 schilling 1619 
(KM 88.2) and half thaler or 16 schilling 1622 (KM 164). 
Second with crack in flan, otherwise good fine. (3)

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lots 2099, 2151).

1830
World Coins, silver crowns, France, five francs, 1832D 
(KM.794.4); Belgium, five francs, 1869 (KM.24); Italy, 5 lire, 
1872M BN (KM.8.3); USA, Peace dollar, 1935S (KM.150). 
Fine - very fine. (4)

$200

1831
World coins, album featuring French Polynesia, Vanuatu, 
Samoa, Cook Islands, Solomon, Fiji, Barbados, Jamaica, 
Indonesia, Hong Kong, New Zealand, Philippines, Poland, 
Cape Verdi, Dominica, Sweden, Bahrain, Yemen, Brunei, 
Georgia, New Caledonia, Pitcairn, Norfolk Island, mostly 
base metals with some silver coins throughout, all collected 
on the world tour of the previous owner. Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

1832*
World silver coins, Germany, Empire, Wilhelm II, one mark, 
1900F, 1905D, 1906F, 1912J (KM.14); Palestine, British 
Mandate, 100 mils, 1933 (KM.7); Italian States, Sardinia, 
1 lire, 1826. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$150

Part

1833*
World coins, including Germany, Bavaria, silver two mark, 
1876 D; Hong Kong, silver fifty cents, 1893; India, silver 
rupees, 1862, 1862 five dots, 1879; South Africa, sixpence, 
1925; Straits Settlements, silver dollar, 1908; USA, dimes, 
1909D, 1920; Israel, silver 5 lirot, 1965 (uncirculated) 
(KM.45); bronze, China, 10 cash, Chebiery, Fubie 
Province (2); Japan, 1 sen, yr 17 (1884) (KM.Y.17.2). Fine 
- uncirculated. (12)

$500

1834
World coins, mostly base metal, includes Germany silver ten 
mark 1972, 5 mark 1974 (2), 1976, 1977, 1978 (2), 1979 
(2); 1/24 thaler 1786A FR; all in pocket size album. Fine 
- uncirculated. (45)

$250
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1835
World coins, all silver, including Great Britain, crown 1888 
narrow date (very fine), halfcrowns 1816, 1817 (both), 
1836, 1890, 1904 (very fine), 1907, 1943, 1945; florins 
1915, 1921 (3), 1929, 1941, 1945; shillings (5); sixpences 
(5); threepences (5); USA, Morgan dollar 1921, Peace dollar 
1922; half dollars 1935, 1944S, 1957, 1959, 1960; quarters 
1942, 1943, 1951; dimes 1939D, 1940, 1945D, 1946, 1947, 
1947S; Italy, 300 lire 1958-60 (5), 1961; Portugal, 10 escudo 
1954, 2 1/2 escudo 1948; Switzerland, 1/2 franc 1950, one 
franc 1943, two francs 1944, 1945; five francs 1954; France, 
five francs 1963; others (6). Fine - uncirculated. (71)

$800

Part

1836*
World coins, mostly base metal, 19th, 20th centuries, 
including Great Britain, double florin 1889 (rim bruise), half 
farthing 1844, silver twopence 1838, silver penny halfpenny 
1843; India, silver two annas 1897; Denmark, silver krone 
1898, 1915; British North Borneo, silver 25 cents 1929; 
USA, silver 5 cents 1830; loose in Stamboul box. Fair - 
uncirculated. (approx 100)

$300

1837
World coins, various issues from numerous nations, 
predominantly 20th century issues, silver and base metals, 
United Kingdom, shillings (40), South Africa, florins (4), as 
well as a variety of base metal issues. In plastic sleeves, good 
- very fine. (aprox 140)

$100

1838
World coins, 19th and 20th century issues from a variety of 
countries, a good mix of silver and base metal issues, includes 
Great Britain (notable include double florin 1889, half 
crowns 1895, 1919 plus others), South Africa, Netherlands, 
USA, West Germany, Sweden (notable 1 kroner 1939-57 
(10) plus others), Australia (notable 1966 fifty cents, 1954 
Royal Visit florin (2), plus others), Egypt, and more, in album 
pages and loose; plus British Empire Exhibition Medal, 1925 
(scratches, otherwise extremely fine). Good - good very fine. 
(approx 4.2kg)

$500

1839
World coins, National Coinage of Guyana, 1976; Coinage 
of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, 1976; Republic of 
Malta Decimal Proof Set, 1976; The Royal Silver Jubilee 
proof set of the British Virgin Islands, 1976. Two coins in 
Trinidad set are sterling silver, all in Franklin Mint cases, 
FDC. (4)

$100
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Part

1840*
World coins, mostly silver, includes India, quarter anna 
1879; quarter rupees, 1862 and 1887 B (raised); half rupee, 
1884 (toned uncirculated); rupee 1906; Straits Settlements, 
quarter cents, 1884, 1889; silver ten cents, 1878; East 
Africa shillings, 1925 (uncirculated), 1946 SA; German East 
Africa 1/4 rupie 1910J; South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, 2 

shillings, 1895; Palestine, 50 mils, 1939; Netherlands, one 
gulden, 1911; France, Napolean III, silver 2 francs, 1866 BB; 
Russia, silver 50 kopeks, 1913, copper five roubles, 1763 
AM; CCCP, 1924; Vietnam, 2 dong, 1946 copper, one dong, 
1946 aluminium; China, brass medal; Japan silver koban. 
Fine - uncirculated. (22)

$500

1841
World coins, various, including silver, each in 2x2 holder, 
including India, rupee 1891; ZAR, shilling 1896. Very good 
- extremely fine. (25)

$100

Part

1842*
World coins, Kingdom of Napoleon, silver one lire, 1811M 
(KM.C8.1); Germany, Baden one kreuzer, 1852 (KM.218.2), 
Bavaria, silver six kreuzer (date worn 1800?); France, 
one decime Yr 6 (KM.640); USA nickel, 1883 with cents 
(KM.112); Australia pennies, 1915H, 1917I, 1922; tokens 
(A, 243, 295, 632); Great Britain, Lady Godiva, 1792 
Coventry halfpenny; Nova Scotia penny, 1824 (KM.2). Good 
- extremely fine. (14)

$200

1843
World, base metal minors, mostly in bronze, noted Italy, 
five centesimi, 1861M (KM.3.2); New Guinea, penny, 
1936 (KM.6); New Zealand, halfpenny, 1947, penny, 1943, 
threepence, 1942 (KM.12, 13, 7) (3) Portugal, twenty reis, 
1853, 1892 (KM.482, 533); Straits Settlements, cent, 1874 
(KM.9); various other issues (8). A few good but mostly fine 
- very fine. (16)

$50
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Part

1844*
World coins, Japan (17), minors in base metal from 1/2 yen 
(2) to 100 yen; silver five (holed) ten (2) and twenty yen 
(Yr 9); Korea (4); Malaysia 2 keping; Acheh Sumatra (SS 
49) (ST 37) (Malacca); Nepal (2); Singapore, keping (AH 
1247) (KM.8.1); Taiwan (4); Hong Kong, goat head token 
in nickel (Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2273)). Very good 
- extremely fine. (31)

$300

1845
World coins, album featuring Jordan, Egypt, Israel, Lebanon, 
Cyprus, Pakistan, South Arabia, Malta, Madagascar, 
Seychelles, Uganda, Mauritius, Cayman Island, Syria, 
Vietnam, Laos, Korea, Taiwan, Timor, Netherlands, Ceylon, 
Malaysia, India, Japan, Thailand, Burma, Denmark, Norway, 
Finland, Czechoslovakia, Bolivia, Peru, Chile, Costa Rica, 
Venezuela, Columbia, Uruguay, British Honduras, Ecuador, 
Argentina, mostly base metals with some silver coins 
throughout, all collected on the world tour of the previous 
owner. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (approx 250)

$100

1846
World coins, album featuring Kenya, South Africa, France, 
Morroco, Canada, Turkey, Bolivia, India, Maldives, Sri 
Lanka, New Guinea, Mauritius, Macau, Peru, Brazil, 
Botswana, Mexico, Belgium, Sudan, Russia, Algeria, mostly 
base metals with some silver coins throughout, all collected 
on the world tour of the previous owner. Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

1847
World silver coins, New Hebrides, French administration, 
100 francs, 1966 (KM.1); Canada, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, 1965, 1966 (KM.64.1): Philippines, piso, 1969 (2) 
(KM.201); USA, half dollars, 1969 (2) (KM.202a), dime, 
1961 (KM.195); Kiribati, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 2014 
(KM.83). Dime fine, rest nearly uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$300

1848
World coins, album featuring New Zealand, Canada, 
Australia including shillings (33), florins (7), Papua New 
Guinea, China, Mongolia, Russia, Cook Islands, Sudan, 
Iran, mostly base metals with some silver coins throughout 
(count included for Australia), all collected on the world 
tour of the previous owner. Very good - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 200)

$100

1849
World coins, an assortment of silver and base metal from 
around the world, 19th and 20th century issues, notable 
inclusions New Zealand, one florin, 1934 (very fine); 
Australia, commemorative florins, 1927, 1951, 1954, 
1966 fifty cents; Chinese cash coins (8), 1 mace and 4.4 
kandareen; USA, early 20th century silver issues, dime - 
half dollar, bronze one cent 1862 (nearly uncirculated); 10 
assorted medals and medalets; also Denmark, Belgium, Fiji, 
Switzerland, Guernsey and more, all housed in loose album 
pages in a casette box. Poor - good very fine. (approx 225)

$300

1850
World coins, albums featuring New Zealand, Australia, 
Africa, Sri Lanka, El Salvador, Netherlands, Spain, Jordan, 
Barbados, Czech Republic, Japan, Morocco, Italy, Greece, 
Mongolia, Israel, Europe, Britain, United Arab Emirates, 
Singapore, United States, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Thailand, 
China, Belize, Panama, Cyprus. All stored in two coin 
collectors albums, poor - about uncirculated. (approx 
700)

$150

1851
World coins, Papua New Guinea, Elizabeth II, First Coinage 
of Papua New Guinea proof sets, 1976, 1977 (2), 1978; 
Barbados, Elizabeth II, First National Coinage of Barbados 
proof set, 1973; British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, First 
Coinage of the British Virgin Islands proof set 1973. All in 
cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$900

Part

1852*
World coins, countermarked coinage, Philippines, Isabella II, 
eight reales, crowned Y II in circular incuse countermarked 
on Mexico City, eight reales, 1832 (c.f. KM.128 [host date 
not date not listed], KM.377.10 [host coin]); Mozambique, 
Louis I, 450 reis, crowned PM within circular incuse 
countermarked on India, Queen Victoria, one rupee, 1882 
(KM.41.1 [countermark], KM.492 [host coin, holed]), 
Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1909 with two Chinese 
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countermarks in recatangular incuse (KM.26); Tunisia, 
Sultan Abdul Hamid II with Muhammad al-Sadiq Bey, 2 
piastre, star countermark within circular incuse on 1290 
AH/ 1878 AD (KM.165 [countermark], KM.147a [host 
coin]; plus 19th century love token on 1844 British crown 
(KM.741). Countermarks nearly very fine or better, host 
coins fine - very fine. (5) 

$250

Ex Alan McRae Collection with his display tickets.

1853
World coins, Poland, Kingdom, Johann Casimir, silver 
6 groschen, 1665 (KM.91), Johann III Sobieski, silver 6 
groschen, 1680, 1683 TLB (KM.128, the first poor, second 
very good); Congress Kingdom, Nicholas I, silver 2 zlote or 
30 kopeks, 1836 (KM.C.132), silver 50 groszy or 25 kopeks, 
1847 (KM.C.131); Austria, Francis II, silver 20 kreuzers, 
1828 B (Kremnica) (KM.2140). Third poor, fifth nearly very 
fine, rest good - very good. (6)

$150

1854
World coins, Russia, Empire, silver 10 kopeks, 1909, 1911 
(KM.Y.20a.2); silver 15 kopeks, 1907 (KM.Y.21a.2); silver 
20 kopeks, 1915 (KM.Y.22a.2); Bulgaria, Boris III, 50 
leva, 1943 (KM.48a); Poland, Grand Duchy of Warszawa, 
grosz, 1811 (KM.C.81), billon 10 groszy, 1813 (KM.
C.84); Congress Kingdom, bronze grosz, 1817, 1824, 1835 
(KM.C.93, 94, 105); billon 5 groszy, 1840 (KM.C.111a), 
10 groszy, 1840 (2) (KM.C.113a), silver 2 zlote, 1830 
(KM.C.115); Prussia, Frederic II, billon 3 groschen, 1782 
(KM.1023); plus 13 European base metal minors, late 18th 
- early 19th century, and Cezchoslovakia mid century minors 
(6). Good - extremely fine. (35)

$150

1855
World silver coins, Spanish Empire, Mexico, Charles IIII, 
eight reales, 1772 FM (KM.106); Bolivia, eight reales, 1807 
PJ (KM.73, holed); ZAR, two and a half shillings, 1896 
(KM.7); Mexico, republic, one peso, 1967 (KM.459). Fine 
- very fine, the third with scratches on obverse. 

$200

1856
Wreck coins, Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Philip IV, (1621-
65), silver ducaton, 163?, Brussels mint (?), (KM.56.2); 
Netherlands, Overijssel, silver rider or ducaton, 1679, 
(KM.41.2; Dav 4936), both sea salvage from the wreck of 
De Leifde. Salt water corrosion, toned, porous, nearly good; 
salt water damange, very good. (2)

$150

Ex Alan McRae Collection, the first with his display card.

1857*
World coins, Thailand, Rama V, bronze two att (1874) (KM.
Y.19); China, Republic, silver twenty cents Yr 15 (1926) 
(KM.Y.335); Korea, Japanese Protectorate, one chon Yr 9 
(KM.1125), cupro-nickel five chon Yr 11 (KM.1126), twenty 
chon Yr 10 (KM.1128), Kingdom, copper-nickel 1/4 yang 
(1901) (KM.1117); French Indo China, one centime 1892A 
(KM.1). Mostly with mint bloom, possible some are replicas, 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$500


